ended 30 June 2016 are set out in our in the Corporate
responsibility section.

Research and development
The Group recognises the importance of investing in
research and development which brings new product
development support for its customers, research into
new products and materials and further development
of existing products. Research and development
expenditure in the year was £8.1 million (2015: £6.5m).

Financial instruments
Information on the Group’s financial risk management
objectives, policies and activities and on the exposure
of the Group to relevant risks in respect of financial
instruments is set out in note 21 to the consolidated
financial statements on pages 94 to 99.

Share capital
Details of the Company’s share capital are shown in
note 26 to the consolidated financial statements on
page 105.

Substantial shareholdings
The Company had been notified of the following interests amounting to 3% or more of its issued share capital as at
the end of the financial year and at 25 August 2016 (being the last practical date prior to the date of this report).

	 As at	 As at
	 25 August 2016	 30 June 2016
								   Number			   Number
Shareholder							   of shares	 %		  of shares	 %

Delta Lloyd Asset Management					   14,794,290	 8.09		 14,310,290	 7.83
River & Mercantile Asset Management					   12,538,418	 6.86		 13,238,418	 7.24
BlackRock Investment Mgt (UK)					   10,038,744	 5.49		  9,966,141	 5.45
J O Hambro Capital Management 					   9,332,328	 5.10		 8,877,948	 4.86
Copper Rock Capital Partners					   9,052,477	 4.95		  7,021,445	 3.84
Teleios Capital Partners GmbH					   8,829,089	 4.83		 6,044,543	 3.31
Henderson Global Investors						   8,742,765	 4.78		 8,763,670	 4.79
JP Morgan Asset Management 					   8,532,690	 4.67		  7,139,690	 3.90
Fidelity Worldwide Investment					   8,429,127	 4.61		  9,115,036	 4.99
Schroder Investment Mgt						   7,707,464	 4.22		 7,536,244	 4.12
Miton Asset Management Limited					   5,608,818	 3.07		 5,426,593	 2.97
Brandes Investment Partners						   1,640,000	 0.90		  7,518,764	 4.11

All the above are institutional holders.

Other statutory information
continued

63McBride plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2016

Strateg
ic rep

o
rt

C
o

rp
o

rate g
overnance

F
inancial statem

ents
A

d
d

itio
nal info

rm
atio

n

The Group has a relatively conservative level of debt
to earnings. As a result, the Directors believe that
the Group is well placed to manage its business risks
successfully despite the current uncertain economic
outlook. After making enquiries, the Directors have
a reasonable expectation that the Company and
the Group have adequate resources to continue in